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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA. 
 

RESULT NOTIFICATION NO.   2619 CE/P 
 

INTERMEDIATE PART-I & II (COMPOSITE) ANNUAL EXAMINATION, 2010 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 
Board of Intermediate & Secondary Education, Gujranwala was established in 1982 with its jurisdiction over six districts i.e. Gujranwala, Gujrat, Hafizabad, Mandi Baha-ud-Din, Narowal and Sialkot, under the 

Punjab Boards of Intermediate & Secondary Education Act 1976. 

The Intermediate (Annual) Examination 2010 commenced on 08-05-2010 and the written/theory papers ended on 09-06-2010. The Practical Examination was conducted from 11-06-2010 to 02-07-2010. Total 
No. of candidates applied for admission to this Examination were 102771. The result is being declared on 04-09-2010. However the result of Intermediate Part-1 will be declared on 04-10-2010. 

 
  
 

1.  PROCLAMATION 
 
(i)  This Result Gazette is issued as a notice only. Errors and Omissions are acceptable. Any entry appearing herein does not independently confer any right or privilege to the candidates for the grant of a certificate 

which will be issued in due course of time under the regulation. 
(ii)   The result of all candidates whether successful or otherwise is being published for convenience of all concerned. 

      (iii)   The numerical figures given in the result column (Part I&II) show the marks obtained by the successful candidate while the  
abbreviations show the subjects in the result column of Part-I & II gazette in which the candidate fails or any other position of the result. 

2.  CANCELLED ROLL NUMBERS 
The unallotted roll numbers have been cancelled. Similarly the roll numbers of the candidates sent up provisionally by the institutions but finally with drawn or of those candidates who were found in-eligible for 

any other reason have also been cancelled. 
 

3.  CHANCE TO REAPPEAR FOR PART I & II (COMPOSITE) 
 
Those candidates:- 
        (i)   Who appeared in the Intermediate Annual Examination 2010 in full subjects and failed in two subjects, shall have two  

 consecutive chances to appear in failing subjects till Intermediate Annual Examination 2011. 
(ii)    Who appeared in the Intermediate Supplementary Examination 2009 but failed to qualify the failing subjects may            
         appear till Intermediate Supplementary Examination 2010. 

(iii)    Who appeared in the Intermediate Annual Examination 2010 and failed to qualify the failing subjects shall have to  
                repeat the Examination as a whole under part system in the Forth Coming Examination. 
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4. RESULT LATERS CASES 
 

This time, successful efforts have been made to reduce the number of result later cases to negligible percentage. How ever some results are pending of those who inspite of repeated reminders have failed to 
remove discrepancies. 

i. Non-adjustment of fee accounts 
ii. Non-determination of their eligibility. 

iii. Any other discrepancy already intimated to them. 
All such candidates are advised in their own interest to deposit the arrears of fee, if any and to comply with other requirements already intimated without further delay, otherwise the office would not be able to 

release result intimations. 
 

5.  SUBMISSION OF ADMISSION FORMS 
 

The Intermediate Supplementary Examination 2010 is scheduled to be held on 30-10-2010. The candidates who appeared in the Intermediate Annual examination 2010 are allowed to reappear. The schedule for 
submission of admission forms is as under. 

            
Single fee :  29-09-2010  
Double fee :  06-10-2010 

         Triple fee :  13-10-2010 
 

 

5. CONCESSION 
 

Candidates failing in any subject to qualify for the grant of the intermediate Certificates for want of not more than one percent of the total number of marks allotted to the relevant group have been given the 
benefit for requisite number of marks in the subjects in which they have failed so as to enable them just to qualify for the grant of certificate but these marks have not been physically added in the marks obtained by the 
candidates in the said subjects or the aggregate. Thus the aggregate shown in the result card is the real total of the actual marks obtained by the candidates exclusive of the grace marks. 

 
 

6. RESULT INTIMATION 
 

i. Result intimations to the successful and failed regular candidates have been dispatched to their respective institutions under registered cover. 
ii. Result intimations to the successful and failed private candidates have been dispatched ordinary at their provided addresses.  

iii. Private candidates can get a duplicate intimation result card on an application within the period of 60 days.  
iv. Original Certificates to the successful regular candidates will be sent in due course of time to their respective institutions after depositing a fee of Rs. 450/- per candidate. The certificates of private candidates will 

also be dispatched on their home addresses. 
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA. 
 

ABBREVIATIONS USED 
The following abbreviations have been used in this Result Notification. 

  i) Second Notification       SN 
  ii) Result Later due to non adjustment of Fee   R.L. Fee 
  iii) Result Later due to Eligibility     R.L.E   
 
 

SUBJECT ABBREVIATIONS SUBJECTS ABBREVIATIONS 
Islamic Education Ie. Economics Eco. 
Pakistan Studies Ps. Punjabi Punj. 
Urdu (Compulsory) U. Sociology Soci. 
Pakistani Culture P. Cul. Education Edu. 
English (Compulsory) E. Urdu Advance U. (Ad) 
English (Elective) E.(El) Commercial Practice CP. 
Geography Geo. Health & Physical Education Hped. 
Civics Civ. Physics Phy. 
Statistics St. Chemistry Ch. 
Islamic Studies Is. Biology Bio. 
Mathematics M. Principles of Accounting P/A. 
Outlines of Home Economics H.Eco. Principles of Economics P/E. 
Fine Art. F.Art. Principles of Commerce P/C. 
Arabic Ar. Business Statistics B/St. 
Persian Pr. Nursing Nur. 
Psychology Psy. Agriculture Agr. 
Library Science L.S. Islamic History & Culture IH&C. 
History of Pakistan HP Computer Science CSc. 
History of Islam HI Business Mathematics B/M. 
History of Muslim India HMI Computer Studies CSt 
Commercial Geography C/G Banking Bank 
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA. 
 

GRADES / DIVISION FORMULA 
 

GRADES: 
 
A+  Outstanding  80% or above marks  880 or above 
A  Excellent  70% to 79.99% marks  770 to 879 
B  Very good  60% to 69.99% marks  660 to 769 
C  Good   50% to 59.99% marks  550 to 659 
D  Fair   40% to 49.99% marks  440 to 549 
E  Satisfactory  33% to 39.99% marks  439 or below 

 
 

DIVISIONS: 
 

First   60% or above 
Second   45% but less than 60% 
Third   33% but less than 45% 

 
 

ENQUIRIES 
 

i. All Enquiries regarding result of regular candidates should be addressed to the Heads of their respective institutions and not to the Controller of Examinations. 
 

ii. All Enquiries regarding result of private candidates of part –I & II may be addressed to the Deputy Controller of Examinations (Inter P-II), call on phone No. 9200751 and 9200752-756 Ext. 865 
 

iii. The Enquiries regarding adjustment of dues such as examination fee etc. may be addressed to the Assistant Secretary (Finance), or call on Phone No. 055-9200752-756 Ext:879. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

Muhammad Munir Amin 
Deputy Controller of Examinations (Part-II) 
Phone No. 9200751, 9200752-756Ext: 865 

 (Prof. Muhammad Abbas Herl) 
Controller of Examinations 

Phone No. 9200746 
 

 
 
 

 



     5 

LIST OF POSITION HOLDERS (GROUP AND SEX WISE) 
 

PRE-MEDICAL GROUP (Total Marks 1100) 
 

BOYS 
Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 104268 1015 HASSAN MEHMOOD LAK PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

2nd Position 103911 1011 FAZAL I RAZIQ QUAID-E-AZAM PUBLIC COLLEGE FOR BOYS, GUJRANWALA 

104820 994 SHAHAN SALEEM VISION SCIENCE COLLEGE 9-B- MARGHZAR COLONY GUJRAT 
3rd Position 

104847 994 JAWAD AHMED IBN-E-IMAM DEGREE SCIENCE COLLEGE JALAL PUR JATTAN 
(GUJRAT) 

GIRLS 
Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 101610 1021 UMBER WASEEM  PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

2nd Position 101738 1019 ANEEZA SIKANDAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 101722 1017 AISHA REHMAN PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

PRE-ENGINEERING GROUP (Total Marks 1100) 

BOYS 
Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 111776 1026 MUHAMMAD HAMZA ZAFAR PUNJAB COLLEGE GUJRAT 

2nd Position 109940 1016 FAHAD IJAZ  THE EDUCATORS COLLEGE FOR BOYS GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 110134 1015 MUHAMMAD DANISH PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 
 

GIRLS 
Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 108396 992 RAFIA SAEED BUTT PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

2nd Position 108395 989 UROOSA BILAL CHAUDHRY PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 108609 981 ANIQA JAVED FATIMA JINNAH GIRLS COLLEGE 9-B. MARGHZAR COLONY, 
GUJRAT 
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HUMANITIES (Total Marks 1100) 
 

BOYS 
 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution / Address 

1st Position 199173 905 SUHAIB AZMAT DHANDALA POST OFFICE DINGA, TEHSIL KHARIAN, DISTRICT 
GUJRAT 

2nd Position 191330 876 MUHAMMAD ADNAN HOUSE NO. D-556, MOHALLAH PARANI ABADI, NEAR DARA 
WALA SCHOOL KAMOKE 

3rd Position 204909 869 MUHAMMAD AWAIS VILLAGE BOSAAL RATIWAL, POST OFFICE SAKHANWAL, TEHSIL 
MALIKWAL, DISTRICT MANDI BAHA-UD-DIN 

 
GIRLS 

 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution / Address 

1st Position 135691 960 MARIA ANAM MILLAT IDEAL HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL (FOR GIRLS) 
HAFIZ ABAD ROAD GUJRANWALA 

2nd Position 148617 943 HAFIZA AISHA ARSHAD NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 

3rd Position 135709 933 SAMIA AFZAL HAIDER MEMORIAL HR./S. SCHOOL SAROKI DISTT 
GUJRANWALA 

 
COMMERCE GROUP (TOTAL MARKS 1100) 

 

BOYS 
 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 
1st Position 123034 983 UMER NASIR PUNJAB COLLEGE OF COMMERCE FOR BOYS, GUJRANWALA 
2nd Position 123037 975 HAFIZ SHAHZAD ZULIFQAR PUNJAB COLLEGE OF COMMERCE FOR BOYS, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 160103 963 MUHAMMAD YASIN BRIGHT MUSLIM COLLEGE OF COMMERCE & COMPUTER 
SCIENCES HAFIZABAD 

 
GIRLS 

 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 121135 982 AROOJ KHAWAJA PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

2nd Position 121083 980 SAHER ZULFIQAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, CIVIL 
LINES, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 120023 979 AMNA MANZOOR  NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 
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GENERAL SCIENCE GROUP (TOTAL MARKS 1100) 
 

BOYS 
 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 117284 997 KHURRAM ASGHAR LEADERSHIP COLLEGE KHADIM ALI ROAD, SIALKOT 

2nd Position 117257 946 HAFIZ MUJADID KHALID SIALKOT COLLEGE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR 
BOYS, SIALKOT 

3rd Position 117405 934 FAIZAN AHMED PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR BOYS, SIALKOT 
 

 
GIRLS 

 

Position Roll No. Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 114508 1006 SHEHAR BANO  GOVT. COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, MARGHZAR COLONY, GUJRAT 

2nd Position 114188 970 IQRA AKRAM PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, 
CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 114181 950 ZARYAB ARIF PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, 
CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

 

 
OVER ALL DISTINCTIONS ( Total Marks 1100) 

 
 

      The first three positions amongst the over all pass candidates are as under: 
 

Position Roll No Marks Name Institution 

1st Position 111776 1026 MUHAMMAD HAMZA ZAFAR PUNJAB COLLEGE GUJRAT 

2nd Position 101610 1021 UMBER WASEEM  PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, 
CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

3rd Position 101738 1019 ANEEZA SIKANDAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ ROAD, 
CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA 
RESULT AT A GLANCE 

 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NUMBER OF CANDIDATES APPEARED, PASSED  

AND PASS PERCENTAGE OF INTERMEDIATE (ANNUAL) EXAMINATION, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 & 2010. 
 

 

YEAR APPLIED FOR APPEARED PASSED PERCENTAGE 
2006 62291 61197 43022 70.30 
2007 68632 67671 47104 69.61 
2008 76016 74601 37158 49.81 
2009 86829 85295 39640 46.47 
2010 102771 100551 42792 42.56 

 

PRE-MEDICAL GROUP 
 

  Appeared Passed A+ A B C D E Pass% 
Regular Male 1400 1109 163 218 306 307 112 3 79.21 
Regular Female 3824 3358 544 783 1029 820 181 1 87.81 
Sub Total 5224 4467 707 1001 1335 1127 293 4 85.51 
Private Male 642 294 110 66 49 43 26 0 45.79 
Private Female 1858 593 209 122 109 97 56 0 31.92 
Sub Total 2500 887 319 188 158 140 82 0 35.48 

Grand Total 7724 5354 1026 1189 1493 1267 375 4 69.32 
 

PRE-ENGINEERING GROUP 
  Appeared Passed A+ A B C D E Pass% 
Regular Male 3473 2545 277 508 664 794 298 4 73.28 
Regular Female 980 808 64 143 220 283 98 0 82.45 
Sub Total 4453 3353 341 651 884 1077 396 4 75.30 
Private Male 871 427 40 98 108 87 82 12 49.02 
Private Female 137 81 9 20 12 17 21 2 59.12 
Sub Total 1008 508 49 118 120 104 103 14 50.40 

Grand Total 5461 3861 390 769 1004 1181 499 18 70.70 
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HUMANITIES GROUP 

  Appeared Passed A+ A B C D E Pass% 
Regular Male 6429 1452 0 51 307 721 366 7 22.59 
Regular Female 18346 9205 26 528 2558 4164 1879 50 50.17 
Sub Total 24775 10657 26 579 2865 4885 2245 57 43.02 
Private Male 15311 2860 1 55 312 1056 1308 128 18.68 
Private Female 28916 9803 7 390 2259 4414 2607 126 33.90 
Sub Total 44227 12663 8 445 2571 5470 3915 254 28.63 

Grand Total 69002 23320 34 1024 5436 10355 6160 311 33.80 

 
COMMERCE GROUP 

  Appeared Passed A+ A B C D E Pass% 
Regular Male 6387 3344 58 389 984 1303 598 12 52.36 
Regular Female 2339 2017 159 580 674 481 123 0 86.23 
Sub Total 8726 5361 217 969 1658 1784 721 12 61.44 
Private Male 3411 942 0 31 110 318 442 41 27.62 
Private Female 1251 786 7 128 283 235 128 5 62.83 
Sub Total 4662 1728 7 159 393 553 570 46 37.07 

Grand Total 13388 7089 224 1128 2051 2337 1291 58 52.95 

 
GENERAL SCIENCE GROUP 

  Appeared Passed A+ A B C D E Pass% 
Regular Male 1987 1005 18 71 205 431 270 10 50.58 
Regular Female 2333 1872 38 259 589 746 238 2 80.24 
Sub Total 4320 2877 56 330 794 1177 508 12 66.60 
Private Male 410 161 0 3 7 29 113 9 39.27 
Private Female 246 130 1 4 4 50 70 1 52.85 
Sub Total 656 291 1 7 11 79 183 10 44.36 

Grand Total 4976 3168 57 337 805 1256 691 22 63.67 
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA. 
SUBJECT WISE PASS PERCENTAGE (REAPPEAR CANDIDATES) INTERMEDIATE PART-I ANNUAL EXAMINATION, 2010. 

Subject Appeared Passed %Age 
ENGLISH 53034  15912  30.00  
URDU 23725  17818  75.10  
PAKISTANI CULTURE 1  0  0.00  
LIBRARY SCIENCE 33  22  66.67  
ECONOMICS 3568  1888  52.91  
GEOGRAPHY 30  15  50.00  
PHILOSOPHY 20  10  50.00  
PSYCHOLOGY 842  587  69.71  
CIVICS 5436  3698  68.03  
STATISTICS 696  345  49.57  
MATHEMATICS 3387  1650  48.72  
ISLAMIC STUDIES 11842  9515  80.35  
OUTLINES OF HOME ECONOMICS 35  33  94.29  
FINE ARTS 33  29  87.88  
ARABIC 840  593  70.60  
ENGLISH ELECTIVE 29  5  17.24  
PUNJABI 6408  4935  77.01  
PERSIAN 1305  1069  81.92  
URDU (ADVANCE) 104  61  58.65  
PRINCIPLES OF COMMERCE 1136  830  73.06  
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 968  665  68.70  
EDUCATION 11148  7567  67.88  
SOCIOLOGY 847  657  77.57  
BIOLOGY 1689  949  56.19  
PHYSICS 2687  1637  60.92  
CHEMISTRY 3304  1654  50.06  
HISTORY OF PAKISTAN 836  508  60.77  
HISTORY OF ISLAM 1020  626  61.37  
HISTORY OF INDO-PAK 31  23  74.19  
HISTORY OF MODREN WORLD 1  0  0.00  
PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 2019  1055  52.25  
PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS 2763  2206  79.84  
NURSING 3  0  0.00  
BUSINESS MATH 1381  827  59.88  
COMPUTER SCIENCE 1192  443  37.16  
ISLAMIC EDUCATION 13749  11103  80.75  
CIVICS FOR NON MUSLIM 1  1  100.00  
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA. 
SUBJECT WISE PASS PERCENTAGE INTERMEDIATE PART - II ANNUAL EXAMINATION, 2010 

Subject Appeared Passed %Age 
ENGLISH 99895  44695  44.74  
URDU 86506  73818  85.33  
PAKISTANI CULTURE 1  1  100.00  
LIBRARY SCIENCE 1133  1042  91.97  
ECONOMICS 10280  8907  86.64  
GEOGRAPHY 367  312  85.01  
PHILOSOPHY 117  103  88.03  
PSYCHOLOGY 2557  2210  86.43  
CIVICS 18575  16704  89.93  
STATISTICS 2124  1650  77.68  
MATHEMATICS 10264  7729  75.30  
ISLAMIC STUDIES 51733  47044  90.94  
OUTLINES OF HOME ECONOMICS 1060  1016  95.85  
FINE ARTS 152  116  76.32  
ARABIC 2669  2188  81.98  
ENGLISH ELECTIVE 185  156  84.32  
PUNJABI 20899  18688  89.42  
PERSIAN 8976  8161  90.92  
URDU (ADVANCE) 687  561  81.66  
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 6783  6048  89.16  
EDUCATION 38061  30651  80.53  
SOCIOLOGY 2974  2687  90.35  
BIOLOGY 6137  5141  83.77  
PHYSICS 12637  10906  86.30  
CHEMISTRY 11414  8985  78.72  
HISTORY OF PAKISTAN 2333  1785  76.51  
HISTORY OF ISLAM 4402  3613  82.08  
HISTORY OF INDO-PAK 119  109  91.60  
HISTORY OF MODREN WORLD 1  0  0.00  
PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING 12473  10976  88.00  
NURSING 34  31  91.18  
COMPUTER SCIENCE 6265  4924  78.60  
PAKISTAN STUDIES 85497  78592  91.92  
COMMERCIAL GEOGRAPHY 12270  11643  94.89  
BANKING 11365  10764  94.71  
BUSINESS STATISTICS 12295  10673  86.81  
COMPUTER STUDIES 906  733  80.91  
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA 
U.M.C. LIST AND THEIR DECISIONS 

 

As a result of strict measures adopted to curb the tendency of unfairmeans in the examination, a remarkable achievement has been noted. Despite of, vast and comprehensive inspections only 31 cases in all could 
be detected with alleged use of unfairmeans in the Examination Halls. Their decisions have been made as under. 

A judicious procedure has been observed to decide all these cases. Before deciding the cases of alleged use of unfairmeans fair opportunity of defence has been provided to all the candidates involved in such 
cases. A liberal offer has been made to the candidates to avail the chance of personal interview with the discipline Committee and it has been ensured that personal hearing is granted to every such candidate who has 
shown willingness for this purpose. All the undecided cases are pending for want of written reply from the candidates in response to charge-sheet issued to them by the office. These candidates have been reminded more 
than once to submit their statements to the office to proceed further in the cases. All of them are hereby advised to submit their written defence to avoid ex-part decision. The numbers of unfairmeans cases detected in this 
examination and so far decided are mentioned here under: 

 
 

No. of unfairmeans cases 
registered against the 

candidates. 

No. of complaints received from external 
agencies against the candidates. 

Total No. of unfairmeans cases 
including complaints. No. of unfairmeans cases decided. Under Action. 

31 1 31 31 Nil  
 

Detail Given below 
SR. NO. ROLL NO. DECISION SR. NO. ROLL NO. DECISION 

1 105242 Let off. 17 189533 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

2 115755 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 18 189791 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

3 117078 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 19 190503 Disqualified for Six Exams till Supplementary 2012. 

4 171090 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 20 193552 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

5 120482 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 21 193805 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

6 120585 Average Marks English Subjective Paper (Part-II) 22 194004 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 

7 122745 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 23 197499 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

8 132325 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 24 197500 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

9 151654 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 25 200195 Let off. 

10 152205 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 26 201717 Let off. 

11 155779 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 27 202575 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

12 155782 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 28 202722 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 

13 159467 Disqualified for Six Exams till Supplementary 2012. 29 205822 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

14 161929 Disqualified for Two Exams till Supplementary 2010. 30 207365 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

15 183497 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 31 207987 Disqualified for Four Exams till Supplementary 2011. 

16 188194 Disqualified for Six Exams till Supplementary 2012.    
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA 
 

OVER ALL TOP 10 STUDENTS IN EACH GROUP IRRESPECTIVE  
OF THEIR SEX 

 

 
PRE-MEDICAL GROUP  

 

POSITION ROLL NO MARKS 
OBTAINED NAME OF THE CANDIDATE NAME OF THE INSTITUTION 

FIRST 101610 1021 UMBER WASEEM  PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

SECOND 101738 1019 ANEEZA SIKANDAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

THIRD 101722 1017 AISHA REHMAN PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

FOURTH 104268 1015 HASSAN MEHMOOD LAK PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

FIFTH 101713 1014 RAFIA KAMRAN PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

SIXTH 103911 1011 FAZAL I RAZIQ QUAID-E-AZAM PUBLIC COLLEGE FOR BOYS, 
GUJRANWALA 

101601 1009 RABIA SAJJAD PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA SEVENTH 

101870 1009 SANA AFTAB QUAID-E-AZAM DIVISIONAL PUBLIC HIGHER 
SECONDARY SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, GUJRANWALA 

EIGHTH 101726 1008 JAVARIA GULZAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

NINTH 101708 1007 ZUBDAH NAJAM PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

TENTH 100805 1004 ZAINAB AJMAL PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR GIRLS, SIALKOT 
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PRE-ENGINEERING GROUP 
 

 

POSITION ROLL NO MARKS 
OBTAINED NAME OF THE CANDIDATE NAME OF THE INSTITUTION 

FIRST 111776 1026 MUHAMMAD HAMZA ZAFAR PUNJAB COLLEGE GUJRAT 

SECOND 109940 1016 FAHAD IJAZ  THE EDUCATORS COLLEGE FOR BOYS 
GUJRANWALA 

THIRD 110134 1015 MUHAMMAD DANISH PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

FOURTH  110124 1014 ASAD BASHIR PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

FIFTH 110133 1013 HABIB WAJID PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

SIXTH 111780 1007 HASSAN ZAHID PUNJAB COLLEGE GUJRAT 

SEVENTH 110136 1003 WAQAR SAEED PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

EIGHTH 111775 1001 AZKAR ASGHAR PUNJAB COLLEGE GUJRAT 

NINTH 110118 997 USMAN ASLAM  PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

TENTH 110148 996 KAAB FAROOQ PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



     15

 
 

HUMANITIES GROUP 
 

POSITION ROLL NO MARKS 
OBTAINED NAME OF THE CANDIDATE NAME OF THE INSTITUTION 

FIRST 135691 960 MARIA ANAM 
MILLAT IDEAL HIGHER SECONDARY 
SCHOOL (FOR GIRLS) HAFIZ ABAD ROAD 
GUJRANWALA 

SECOND 148617 943 HAFIZA AISHA ARSHAD NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, 
SIALKOT 

THIRD 135709 933 SAMIA AFZAL HAIDER MEMORIAL HR./S. SCHOOL 
SAROKI DISTT GUJRANWALA 

FOURTH  169022 932 KIRAN YASMIN VILLAGE & POST OFFICE SINDHANDI 
TEHSIL CHOA SAIDAN DIST. CHAKWAL 

FIFTH 145146 929 KHADIJA AMJAD GOVT. POST GRADUATE COLLEGE FOR 
WOMEN S/TOWN, GUJRANWALA 

SIXTH 179093 927 MARYAM ZAHEER QABRASTAN ROAD SAPAL COLONY ALA 
ABAD, WAZIRABAD, GUJRANWALA 

135688 924 KHADIJA RAFIQUE 
MILLAT IDEAL HIGHER SECONDARY 
SCHOOL (FOR GIRLS) HAFIZ ABAD ROAD 
GUJRANWALA SEVENTH 

149194 924 ATIA HUSSAIN GOVT. COMMUNITY INTER COLLEGE 
FOR GIRLS JODHALA,PASRUR (SKT) 

EIGHTH 142546 912 SAMRA MEHMOOD  GOVT. GIRLS HIGHER SECONDARY 
SCHOOL, PINDI BHATTIAN (HAFIZABAD) 

NINTH 135711 911 SAIRA BANO HAIDER MEMORIAL HR./S. SCHOOL 
SAROKI DISTT GUJRANWALA 

TENTH 135710 910 SOBIA MALIK HAIDER MEMORIAL HR./S. SCHOOL 
SAROKI DISTT GUJRANWALA 
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COMMERCE GROUP 
 

POSITION ROLL NO MARKS 
OBTAINED NAME OF THE CANDIDATE NAME OF THE INSTITUTION 

FIRST 123034 983 UMER NASIR PUNJAB COLLEGE OF COMMERCE FOR BOYS, 
GUJRANWALA 

SECOND 121135 982 AROOJ KHAWAJA PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL 
HAQ ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

THIRD 121083 980 SAHER ZULFIQAR PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL 
HAQ ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

FOURTH 120023 979 AMNA MANZOOR  NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 

FIFTH 123037 975 HAFIZ SHAHZAD 
ZULIFQAR 

PUNJAB COLLEGE OF COMMERCE FOR BOYS, 
GUJRANWALA 

SIXTH 121132 973 HINA SIDDIQUE PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL 
HAQ ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

SEVENTH 120015 968 HUMAIRA RANA NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 

120017 967 HAFIZA FATIMA NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 
EIGHTH 

121138 967 HINA ARIF PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL 
HAQ ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

NINTH 120027 966 HINA ARIF NISA GIRLS COLLEGE, PARIS ROAD, SIALKOT 

TENTH 160103 963 MUHAMMAD YASIN BRIGHT MUSLIM COLLEGE OF COMMERCE & 
COMPUTER SCIENCES HAFIZABAD 
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GENERAL SCIENCE GROUP 
 

POSITION ROLL NO MARKS 
OBTAINED NAME OF THE CANDIDATE NAME OF THE INSTITUTION 

FIRST 114508 1006 SHEHAR BANO  GOVT. COLLEGE FOR WOMEN, MARGHZAR COLONY, 
GUJRAT 

SECOND 117284 997 KHURRAM ASGHAR LEADERSHIP COLLEGE KHADIM ALI ROAD, SIALKOT 

THIRD 114188 970 IQRA AKRAM PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

FOURTH  114181 950 ZARYAB ARIF PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

FIFTH 117257 946 HAFIZ MUJADID KHALID SIALKOT COLLEGE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
FOR BOYS, SIALKOT 

SIXTH 117405 934 FAIZAN AHMED PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR BOYS, SIALKOT 

116726 933 HAFIZ MUHAMMAD 
AHMAD  PUNJAB COLLEGE OF SCIENCE GUJRANWALA 

114185 933 HAFSA HANIF PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN MIAN ZIA UL HAQ 
ROAD, CIVIL LINES, GUJRANWALA 

114247 933 IRUM RAZA GIFT COLLEGE OF SCIENCES (FOR GIRLS)  
GUJRANWALA 

SEVENTH 

114030 933 MUQADDAS BANO NATIONAL SCIENCE COLLEGE FOR GIRLS, 
GUJRANWALA 

114366 932 NARGIS TAHARA HAIDER MEMORIAL HR./S. SCHOOL SAROKI DISTT 
GUJRANWALA 

114918 932 RABIA MISBAH PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN GUJRAT EIGHTH 

117406 932 MUHAMMAD JUNAID PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR BOYS, SIALKOT 

116598 930 AHSAN JAVED THE EDUCATORS COLLEGE FOR BOYS GUJRANWALA 
NINTH 

114930 930 KHUSHBAKHT TAYYABA PUNJAB COLLEGE FOR WOMEN GUJRAT 

TENTH 116114 929 MAHEK YOUSAF LEADERSHIP  COLLEGE FOR WOMEN KHADIM ALI 
ROAD, SIALKOT 
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BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE & SECONDARY EDUCATION, GUJRANWALA 

 

STATISTICAL DATA OF INTERMEDIATE (ANNUAL) EXAMINATION, 2010 

 
  Part I-II 

(Composite) 

a. Total number of candidates applied for admission for Intermediate (Annual) 
examination, 2010 (Including Absentees) 102771 

b. No. of candidates actually appeared in the Examination  100551 

c. No. of successful candidates     42792 

d. Overall pass percentage 42.56 
 

GROUP WISE PASS PERCENTAGE 
 

GROUP APPEARED PASSED PERCENTAGE 

 Part-I & II 
(Composite) 

Part-I & II 
(Composite) 

Part-I & II 
(Composite) 

Pre-Medical 7724 5354 69.32 

Pre-Engineering 5461 3861 70.70 

Humanities  69002 23320 33.80 

Commerce  13388 7089 52.95 

General Science 4976 3168 63.67 
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PASS PERCENTAGE / GRADING FOR INTERMEDIATE PART-I & II (ANNUAL) EXAMINATION 2010 
 

Grades 
Name of Group Boys/Girls 

Regular/ 
Private Appeared Passed Pass %age A+ A B C D E 

Regular 1400 1109 79.21 163 218 306 307 112 3 
Private 642 294 45.79 110 66 49 43 26 0 Boys 

Total 2042 1403 68.71 273 284 355 350 138 3 
Regular 3824 3358 87.81 544 783 1029 820 181 1 
Private 1858 593 31.92 209 122 109 97 56 0 

Pre-Medical 

Girls 
Total 5682 3951 69.54 753 905 1138 917 237 1 

Regular 3473 2545 73.28 277 508 664 794 298 4 
Private 871 427 49.02 40 98 108 87 82 12 Boys 

Total 4344 2972 68.42 317 606 772 881 380 16 
Regular 980 808 82.45 64 143 220 283 98 0 
Private 137 81 59.12 9 20 12 17 21 2 

Pre-
Engineering 

Girls 
Total 1117 889 79.59 73 163 232 300 119 2 

Regular 6429 1452 22.59 0 51 307 721 366 7 
Private 15311 2860 18.68 1 55 312 1056 1308 128 Boys 

Total 21740 4312 19.83 1 106 619 1777 1674 135 
Regular 18346 9205 50.17 26 528 2558 4164 1879 50 
Private 28916 9803 33.90 7 390 2259 4414 2607 126 

Humanities  

Girls 
Total 47262 19008 40.22 33 918 4817 8578 4486 176 

Regular 6387 3344 52.36 58 389 984 1303 598 12 
Private 3411 942 27.62 0 31 110 318 442 41 Boys 

Total 9798 4286 43.74 58 420 1094 1621 1040 53 
Regular 2339 2017 86.23 159 580 674 481 123 0 
Private 1251 786 62.83 7 128 283 235 128 5 

Commerce 

Girls 
Total 3590 2803 78.08 166 708 957 716 251 5 

Regular 1987 1005 50.58 18 71 205 431 270 10 
Private 410 161 39.27 0 3 7 29 113 9 Boys 

Total 2397 1166 48.64 18 74 212 460 383 19 
Regular 2333 1872 80.24 38 259 589 746 238 2 
Private 246 130 52.85 1 4 4 50 70 1 

General 
Science 

Girls 
Total 2579 2002 77.63 39 263 593 796 308 3 

Grand Total 100551 42792 42.56 1731 4447 10789 16396 9016 413 
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